the outstanding Share Options are required to be adjusted as a result of

a rights issue in July 2016. In accordance with the terms of the Share

Option Scheme and the supplementary guidance issued by the Stock

Exchange on 5 September 2005 regarding adjustment of share options

under Rule 17.03(13) of the Listing Rules, the exercise price of and the

number of Shares subject to the outstanding Share Options granted on

23 July 2009, 10 October 2011 and 22 May 2015 have been adjusted

with effect from 20 July 2016:

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
董事會報告書

57二零一九年年度報告 中國水發興 業能 源集團有限公司

* 於二零一九年七月二十二日屆滿

各合資格參與者有權得到的最高股份
數目

在截至授出日期的任何十二個月期間，因

行使根據購股權計劃及本公司任何其他購

股權計劃向每名合資格人士授出的購股權

（包括已行使、已註銷及尚未行使的購股權）

而發行及可發行的股份總數，不得超過於

授出日期已發行股份的1.0%。倘進一步授

出超過上述1.0%上限的購股權，本公司須

發出通函，並須獲本公司股東在股東大會

上批准，而該等合資格人士及其聯繫人士

（定義見上市規則）不得投票，該等購股權

的數目及條款（包括認購價）須於相關股東

大會舉行前釐定，並須遵照上市規則不時

規定的其他規定。

Before Adjustments After Adjustments

調整前 調整後

Date of grant

授出日期

Exercise price

per Share

每股

行使價

Number

of Shares

subject to the

outstanding

Share Options

涉及尚未

行使購股權之

股份數目

Exercise price

per Share

每股

行使價

Number

of Shares

subject to the

outstanding

Share Options

涉及尚未

行使購股權之

股份數目
HK$ HK$

港元 港元

23 July 2009* 二零零九年七月二十三日* 3.58 11,242,404 3.56 11,242,404

10 October 2011 二零一一年十月十日 2.68 7,231,599 2.67 7,231,599

22 May 2015 二零一五年五月二十二日 11.70 6,026,332 11.65 6,026,332

5 April 2017 二零一七年四月五日 3.55 12,000,000 N/A不適用 N/A不適用

* expired on 22 July 2019

Maximum entitlement of each Eligible Participant

The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon

exercise of the options granted under the Share Option Scheme and

any other share option scheme(s) of the Company (including exercised,

cancelled and outstanding options) to each Eligible Person in any

12-month period up to the date of grant shall not exceed 1.0% of the

shares in issue as at the date of grant. Any further grant of options in

excess of this 1.0% limit shall be subject to the issue of a circular by